
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Authority

The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website:
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority.

Extn: 4230 Gemma Sung

Your ref: Our ref   GS/RG Date: 3 November 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2021 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle.

There are 8 socially distanced available seats in the Wirral Suite for the public to 
attend the meeting.  These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so 
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you 
require one.  
The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link: 
https://youtu.be/HLmN5Pdlo0k 

Yours faithfully,

PP – G. Sung

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/HLmN5Pdlo0k


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

11 NOVEMBER 2021

AGENDA

Members

Emily Spurrell PCC, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
Hugh Malone
Kathy Hodson
Gillian Wood
Elizabeth Hayden
Lynnie Hinnigan
Pam Thomas
Sharon Connor
Edna Finneran
Linda Maloney
Lynne Thompson
Janet Grace
Brian Kenny (Vice-Chair)
Les Byrom (Chair)
Lesley Rennie
James Roberts (Vice-Chair)
Paul Tweed
Andrew Makinson
Lisa Preston

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 14th October 
2021, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair.

3.  OUTCOMES FROM CONSULTATION - CROXTETH AND AINTREE 
FIRE STATIONS (Pages 11 - 84)



4

To consider Report CFO/058/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
outcomes of the twelve-week public consultation regarding the draft 
proposals to combine Aintree and Croxteth fire stations into a new 
superstation, including development of a Training and Development 
Academy and National Resilience Centre of Excellence, at a new site on 
Long Lane, Aintree.

4.  FORMAL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE LONG LANE SITE 
(Pages 85 - 178)
To consider Report CFO/061/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
content of this report and having previously considered the associated 
consultation report, which is a separate item on this agenda, prior to giving 
approval to submit a formal planning application for the Long Lane site.

5.  PFI Contract - Re-financing of the senior debt (Pages 179 - 184)
To consider Report CFO/061/21 of the Director of Finance & Procurement, 
concerning the new owners of the PFI Contract Bilfinger Berger Global 
Infrastructure (BBGI) who have initiated a scoping exercise to consider 
refinancing of the senior debt within the PFI Contract.

6.  FPS Immediate detriment framework (Pages 185 - 214)
To consider Report CFO/060/21 of the Director of Finance & Procurement, 
concerning the framework agreed by the Local Government Association 
(LGA) and Fire Brigade’s Union (FBU) for processing eligible Fire Pension 
Scheme(s) “Immediate Detriment” cases, prior to legislation being passed 
to remedy age discrimination following the McCloud / Sargeant ruling.

7.  CONTRACT AWARD FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE GLOVES (Pages 215 - 
218)
To consider Report CFO/059/21 of the Director of Finance & Procurement, 
concerning:

1) the North West Fire and Rescue Procurement Group invited tenders 
for the supply of firefighter leather fire gloves; and

2) the potential value of orders over the life of the contract which may 
exceed £250,000 and the Authority is required to approve the award 
of the contract.

-----------------------------------



5

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional 
information relating to any item on the agenda please contact 
Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the information 
you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of 
any Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist 
Members in their consideration of an item if additional information is 
available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or 
for long periods of time, and require a sandwich, please contact 
Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for arrangements to be 
made.



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

14TH OCTOBER 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Pam Thomas, 
Lynnie Hinnigan, Sharon Connor, Kathy Hodson, 
Lynne Thompson, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Lesley Rennie, 
James Roberts, Elizabeth Hayden, Paul Tweed, 
Andrew Makinson, Gillian Wood, Lisa Preston, 
Edna Finneran, Hughie Malone & Linda Maloney

Also Present: CFO Phil Garrigan, Ria Groves & Ian Cummins

Apologies of absence were received from: Anthony Boyle, 
Cllr Hodson, Cllr Tweed & PCC Spurrell

8. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  No members of the public voiced any 
objection therefore the meeting was declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information. 

Members resolved that:

a) No declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda;

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 30th June 2021, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. Serious Violence Duty Report

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Members considered report CFO/053/21 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
public consultation in July 2019 when the Government announced that it would 
bring forward legislation introducing a new serious violence duty (“the duty”) on 
public bodies, including the Authority, which will ensure relevant services work 
together to share data and knowledge and allow them to target their 
interventions to prevent serious violence altogether.

Members received a presentation about a new Serious Violence Duty (SVD) 
which included its background, context and implementation timeline.

Members were advised that the SVD would provide flexibility for local 
partnerships to work together on a w
[...]
ers.

Members asked if working with the North West Fire and Rescue Procurement 
Group was the best way forward for Merseyside.

Members were assured that working as part of the Group would ensure 
Merseyside secured the economies of scale for the best value and also the 
supply of the best fire fighter PPE and equipment.

Page 9



Members queried if it was possible to say how the above figure would be 
divided between the six Services but were informed that it was difficult to say, as 
some Services were larger than others.

Members were advised that this new framework agreement could be used by 
other fire and rescue services and that MFRA could tap into other frameworks.

It was stated to Members that not just price but quality came via framework 
agreements.

Members resolved that: 

a. The framework agreement with Goliath for the supply of leather 
fire boots (pull-on quick entry versions), be approved; and

b. Eagle for the supply of fire hoods, be approved. 

Close

Date of next meeting: 24th February 2022

Signed: ___________________ Dated: ______________

Page 10



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF 
THE:

AUTHORITY

DATE: 11 NOVEMBER 2021 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/058/21

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF 
REPORT:

OUTCOMES FROM CONSULTATION - CROXTETH AND 
AINTREE FIRE STATIONS

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: 
APPENDIX 2:
APPENDIX 3:
APPENDIX 4:

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT
ORS PUBLIC CONSULTATION REPORT
ONLINE SURVEY REPORT
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the outcomes of the twelve-week public consultation 
regarding the draft proposals to combine Aintree and Croxteth fire stations into a 
new superstation, including development of a Training and Development Academy 
and National Resilience Centre of Excellence, at a new site on Long Lane, Aintree.

Recommendation

2. That Members; 

a. Note the outcomes of the comprehensive and informative public 
consultation process undertaken in relation to the proposals to combine 
Croxteth and Aintree fire stations, particularly the options for emergency 
fire cover in the Croxteth and Aintree area. 

b. Take account of those outcomes when considering the FORMAL 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE LONG LANE SITE report on this 
agenda today including development of a new Training and Development 
Academy and a National Resilience Centre of Excellence 

Introduction and Background

3. The twelve- week public consultation process commenced on 15th July and 
concluded on 7th October 2021. The consultation process was held in order for 
the Authority to gain an understanding of the views of the residents of Aintree 
and Croxteth and other stakeholders about the proposal to combine Aintree and 
Croxteth fire stations into a new superstation, including development of a 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Training and Development Academy (TDA) and National Resilience Centre of 
Excellence, at a new site on Long Lane, Aintree. The details of the proposals 
considered are outlined below:

 Creating a new multi-pump superstation and state of the art TDA at a site 
on Long Lane in Aintree

 Combining the two stations and increasing the number of fire engines from 
3 to 4

 Creating a National Resilience Centre of Excellence

4. Full details of the proposal can be found in Appendix 1.

5. The consultation plan included an online questionnaire, three externally 
facilitated online deliberative focus groups (two for residents of Aintree and 
Croxteth station areas and one all-Merseyside group -  to consider the wider 
implications of our proposals), three open public meetings (two online and one 
face to face at Service Headquarters), an external stakeholder meeting and 
several staff and individual stakeholder meetings including three with local ward 
councillors. 

6. More details about the consultation process are set out below.

Promotin
[...]
ty (including: non English, Welsh, Scottish 
and Northern Irish White population)

Proposed Long Lane Site Station Profile
Primarily made up of the wards of: Warbreck, Fazakerley, Molyneux, Clubmoor, West Derby, 
Norris Green, Croxteth

49585 homes

Overall the Proposed Long Lane 
Site station area is within the 10-

20% most deprived areas of 
England

The Proposed Long Lane Site 
station area is within the 30-40% 
most deprived areas of England 

for Education, Skills and Training

The Proposed Long Lane Site 
station area is within the 0-10% 

most deprived areas of England fo 
Health Deprivation & Disability

2528 places of work

P
age 82



P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 11TH NOVEMBER 2021 REPORT 
NUMBER:

CFO/061/21

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DCFO SEARLE REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM BEN 
RYDER/STEWART 
WOODS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

RIA GROVES, IAN CUMMINS, DEB APPLETON

TITLE OF REPORT: FORMAL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE LONG LANE 
SITE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:
APPENDIX D:
APPENDIX E:

IRMP 2021-24
RIBA DESIGN STAGE 2 REPORT
PROJECT TIMELINE / GANT CHART
TRAINING MODEL
HEALTH SAFETY & WELFARE 
COMMITTEE – JOINT STATEMENT 
(05/02/2016)

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members, consider the content of this report and having 
previously considered the associated consultation report which is a separate item 
on this agenda, prior to giving approval to submit a formal planning application for 
the Long Lane site. 

Recommendation

2. That Members;

a. Note progress on the proposed plans for a new multi pump superstation and 
Training and Development Academy/National Resilience Centre of Excellence 
at Long Lane, Aintree. 

b. Note that this IRMP proposal will increase the number of fire appliances 
available at the new station and across Merseyside (See Appendix ‘A’).

c. Approve the submission of a formal planning
[...]
ock 

/ Anaphylactic shock", "Other", "No action required"

Joint Response 5.3.0 Wide Area Search No There is no special service sub classification for this.

Joint Response 5.4.0 Civil Disorder Yes Special Service subtype Assist other agencies - Civil Disturbance

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 177



Page 178



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 11 NOVEMBER 2021 REPORT NO: CFO/061/21
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHEIF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

STEWART WOODS 
TEL: 4518

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

STEWART 
WOODS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

IAN CUMMINS
RIA GROVES
JUSTINE GUY

TITLE OF REPORT: PFI CONTRACT - RE-FINANCING OF THE SENIOR DEBT

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members that the new owners of the PFI Contract Bilfinger Berger Global 
Infrastructure (BBGI) have initiated a scoping exercise to consider refinancing of 
the senior debt within the PFI Contract. 

Recommendation

2. That Members; 
a. note the contents of the report
b. agree for the signing of any re-financing deal is delegated to the Director of 

Finance and Procurement, following consultation with the CFO and Chair 
of the Authority. A subsequent Authority report to be submitted detailing the 
outcome of any re-financing.

Introduction and Background

3. MFRA procured 7 new Fire Stations through a joint PFI project between 
Merseyside, Lancashire and Cumbria, providing a total of 16 Fire Stations across 
the 3 Services.

4. The first station was completed in November 2011 and the associated PFI 
contract runs until July 2038. During this time each Authority pays a monthly fee 
to the contractor, currently £574,770 per month across all three Authorities, 
known as the Unitary Charge. 

5. The Unitary Charge covers the financing and capital costs of the construction of 
the buildings, plus their maintenance costs until July 2038. The construction of 
the buildings was financed by borrowing from banks, and the majority of the costs 
[...]
inancing transaction will be 
executed in late November – mid December.

18. In the event the refinancing stops due to the Authorities not approving the 
transaction at the final stage (i.e. there is no change in lending terms, just the 
Authorities not satisfied with their refinancing gain) the Authorities will need to 
cover their advisory fees, with the ProjectCo covering the rest.

19. In order to proceed with the re-financing the Authorities need to sign Heads of 
Terms Document with the ProjectCo and the 3 Authorities have agreed to sign 
up to Memorandum of Understanding in terms of the arrangements of the 
refinancing between them prior to agreeing to any Heads of Terms. 

20. Each Authority needs to agree its approval process and timeframe for any 
eventual Re-financing option. It is recommended that signing of any re-financing 
deal is delegated to the Director of Finance and Procurement, following 
consultation with the CFO and Chair of the Authority. A subsequent Authority 
report detailing the outcome of the re-financing will be submitted to Authority.

Equality and Diversity Implications

21. There are no direct implications arising from this report. .

Staff Implications

22. No staff implications have been identified as a result of this re financing exercise.

Legal Implications

Page 181



23. A memorandum of Understanding will need to be signed by all 3 Authorities prior 
to agreeing to the head of Terms.

24. The PFI contract has an established governance structure in place with 
Merseyside taking the lead authority role. Any Refinancing will be reported back 
via the PFI project liaison group meetings.

25. External legal advice will be required due to the volume of work and specialist 
nature of the contract. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

26. Authorities potential costs 
a. Legal Advisors Cost approx.  £30k
b. Financial advisor’s costs £30k. 

27. ProjectCo potential costs
a. Legal Advisors Cost £60k
b. Lenders Legal Advisors £43k
[...]
st that Members consider adopting the framework agreed by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and Fire Brigade’s Union (FBU) for processing 
eligible Fire Pension Scheme(s) “Immediate Detriment” cases, prior to legislation 
being passed to remedy age discrimination following the McCloud / Sargeant ruling.

Recommendation

2. That Members consider adopting the LGA and FBU Memorandum of 
Understanding and Immediate Detriment Framework for processing eligible Fire 
Pension Scheme (FPS) member applications for immediate access to their legacy 
pension benefits. 

Introduction and Background

3. Report CFO/020/21, attached as Appendix A, was considered by the Authority 
at its meeting on 10th June, 2021. The report provides Members’ with the 
background to the public pension changes introduced in 2014 and 2015 and the 
McCloud/Sargeant court case. The outcome of the case was that the Court of 
Appeal found that the transitional protection offered to some FPS members gave 
rise to unlawful age discrimination. The Government accepted this decision and 
proposed to rectify this by;

a. Retrospective remedy - 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2022 (the remedy 
period). The remedy requires that eligible pension members receive a 
choice of accessing their final salary (legacy) pension benefits or CARE 
benefits (reformed benefits) for the remedy period.

Page 185

Agenda Item 6



b. Future discrimination remedy (1st April 2022 onwards) – all public 
pension members move to the reformed schemes introduced in 2014 
and 2015.

4. In relation to the retrospective remedy an eligible pension member would not 
need to make a decision over which pension benefits to choose until they retire. 
In order for them to make the right choice they would receive two pension benefit 
statements (legacy scheme and reformed scheme). However, as the required 
legislation and regulation changes are not expected to be finalised until October 
2023, the pension administrators would not be able to cal
[...]

OFFICER:

HYWYN PRITCHARD REPORT 
AUTHOR:

HYWYN 
PRITCHARD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

RUTH BALLER-WILSON

TITLE OF REPORT: CONTRACT AWARD FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE GLOVES

APPENDICES: NONE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members the North West Fire and Rescue Procurement Group invited 
tenders for the supply of firefighter leather fire gloves. 

2. As the potential value of orders over the life of the contract may exceed £250,000 
the Authority is required to approve the award of the contract. 

Recommendation

3. That Members approve the award of a framework agreement on behalf of North West 
Fire and Rescue Authorities with Bennetts Safetywear Limited for the supply of 
firefighter leather fire gloves. 

Introduction and Background

4. The North West Fire and Rescue Procurement Group (Merseyside, Manchester, 
Cumbria, Cheshire, Lancashire, Isle of Mann and Northern Ireland fire and rescues 
services) have been co-ordinating the specification for the supply of firefighter 
leather fire gloves. 

5. The specification ensured the gloves met the highest standards required to ensure 
firefighter safety and that suppliers can deliver the required range and scope of 
products to reflect a diverse workforce so all firefighters’ needs are met.

6. A notice was published by Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service in the Official 
Journal of the European Union inviting tenders for the stated commodities on 20th 
December 2019.  Bids were received by the end of February 2020 and considered 
by the North West Fire and Rescue Technical and Procurement Officers’ Group.

7. From the 5 pairs of gloves submitted, two pairs failed specification, one pair did not 
progress beyond the desk top evaluation and two pairs of gloves were taken to 

Page 215

Agenda Item 7



wearer trials.  The suppliers of the gloves that failed specification were advised that 
their tender had been deselected.  An independent consultant’s services were used 
during the evaluation phase.

8. The consultant’s wearer t

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY
11 NOVEMBER 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors 
Emily Spurrell PCC, Hugh Malone, Gillian Wood, 
Elizabeth Hayden, Pam Thomas, Sharon Connor, 
Edna Finneran, Linda Maloney, Lynne Thompson, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Andrew Makinson and Lisa Preston

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Lynnie Hinnigan and Cllr Paul Tweed

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 14th October 2021, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. OUTCOMES FROM CONSULTATION - CROXTETH AND AINTREE FIRE 
STATIONS 

Members considered Report CFO/058/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the outcomes of the twelve-week public consultation regarding the draft 
proposals to combine Aintree and Croxteth fire stations into a new superstation, 
including development of a Training and Development Academy and National 
Resilience Centre of Excellence, at a new site on Long Lane, Aintree.  



Members were given a brief overview of the report.  

The Chair of the Fire Authority commented that the superstation will be a legacy 
left for the future Authority.  He added that this will improve the safety of crews 
and the people of Merseyside.  

Members asked if Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service are satisfied that the build 
is environmentally friendly and were advised that it is and more details about 
that are in the following report.  

Members enquired about response times and asked if there is a difference.  
Members were informed that the new superstation makes response times 2 
seconds quicker.  When a community fire station moves location, residents 
worry about this, but it is always guaranteed that response times stay the same 
or improve.  There would also be more Home Fire Safety Check’s in the 
community.  

The Police & Crime Commissioner stated that this was a thorough consultation 
and that it is good to keep communication with the public so there are no 
misunderstandings.  

Members resolved that: 

A) the outcomes of the comprehensive and informative public
consultation process undertaken in relation to the proposals to combine
Croxteth and Aintree fire stations, particularly the options for emergency
fire cover in the Croxteth and Aintree area, be noted; and

B) the outcomes when considering the FORMAL PLANNING APPLICATION 
FOR THE LONG LANE SITE report on this agenda today, including 
development of a new Training and Development Academy and a National 
Resilience Centre of Excellence, be taken into account.  

4. FORMAL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE LONG LANE SITE 

Members considered Report CFO/061/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the content of this report and having previously considered the associated 
consultation report, which is a separate item on this agenda, prior to giving 
approval to submit a formal planning application for the Long Lane site.  

A presentation was given to Members by Group Manager Ben Ryder about the 
site on Long Lane.  

Members were informed of the following:-
 The reason the move is wanted: as per Merseyside Fire & Rescue 

Services vision - the best facilities, equipment and staff, are needed to be 
the best Fire & Rescue Service.  

 How the move will happen: the Authority has already approved the IRMP 
21-24.   



 Where we currently are: Aintree was built in 1926 and has no community 
facilities.  Croxteth was built a little later but again has no community 
facilities and is landlocked.  

 The new Long Lane site: is 12 acres, improves capability, is 
environmental and improves response standards.  There would be Youth 
Engagement facilities, a Training & Development Academy and National 
Resilience facilities included.  MFRS have a good record of station builds 
– Prescot, St Helens and Saughall Massie.  The sustainability of the site 
and the environment are very important – the site will be carbon neutral.  
Staff wellbeing has been taken into account and a tranquil garden for 
their use has been incorporated onto the site.  There will be electric 
vehicle charging points and a training area for various teaching to take 
place included complex skills (i.e. rail risks, rubble piles, and water).  
There is also classrooms built specifically for staff training and a state of 
the art Command & Control suite.  

Members were advised that all managers and staff have contributed to the site 
project/station design and good relationships were formed between them and 
the architects.  

Members asked if there are facilities on the site for outside personal would stay 
and were informed that there is not, but there are hotels near by and good 
public transportation/motorways, which would add to the local economy.  

Members welcomed the added youth engagement facilities and asked if any 
costs would increase and if MFRS was confident about the cost of the build.  
Members were advised that costs can escalate but that this build would 
generate income through the National Resilience.  There budget for the build 
would be monitored and all finances considered.  

Members queried whether Control of Major Accident Hazards (COMAH) training 
would be taught at the new super station and were advised that it would be.  

Members spoke of people with disabilities and asked if all options had been 
looked at for people with incapacities using/moving around the site/building.  
Members were advised that the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) officer 
had been involved in the build and that there was also assistance from an 
Accessibility officer.  MFRS consider all factors and welcome any comments or 
observations.  

Members asked when the super station would be complete and were informed 
that the build should be fully built and operational by the end of 2023.  

Members stated that they were thrilled that ED&I staff had been a part of the 
project and that it was good to hear that the facilities on the build were forward 
thinking.  Members were informed that it was vital to also include the Staff 
Networks on the project and the ideas for gender neutral facilities were 
significant.  MFRS is an inclusive organisation - the first female firefighter joined 
in 1990.  



Members asked if there was any safeguarding in place in relation to the build as 
some firms go bust.  Members were advised that a final health check is done on 
the company doing the work before the order is placed and work begins.  

Members asked if Net Zero was taken into account on this project and were 
informed that the environment had been taken into account on this build and 
that there is also room for Net Zero facilities to be incorporated on the site in the 
future.  

Members asked if there is any scope for changes to training in any way in the 
future.  Members were advised that there is space on site to expand and that 
MFRS can adapt with any future changes to ensure that our communities are 
kept safe.  

Members were advised that the financial cost decision would be brought to the 
Authority.  

Members resolved that: 

A) progress on the proposed plans for a new multi pump superstation and 
Training and Development Academy/National Resilience Centre of 
Excellence at Long Lane, Aintree, be noted; 

B) that the IRMP proposal will increase the number of fire appliances 
available at the new station and across Merseyside (See Appendix ‘A’), 
be noted; and 

C) the submission of a formal planning application for the Long Lane Site.
(See Appendix ‘B’), having considered the outcomes from the 
consultation process in relation to the combination of Aintree and 
Croxteth Fire Stations (CFO/058/21), be approved.  

5. PFI Contract - Re-financing of the senior debt 

Members considered Report CFO/061/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the new owners of the PFI Contract Bilfinger Berger Global Infrastructure (BBGI) 
having initiated a scoping exercise to consider refinancing of the senior debt 
within the PFI Contract.

Members were given a brief introduction of the report.  

Members asked what any net gain would be considered for and were advised 
that firstly all three Authorities need to decide if it was a lump sum payment 
received or a reduction to monthly charges.  For instance, if it was a lump sum 
the money could be used to increase the TDA capital reserve.  Members were 
told that a report would be brought to the Authority to confirm what the final 
decision is.  

Members resolved that: 

A) the contents of the report, be noted; and
B) the signing of any re-financing deal is delegated to the Director of



Finance and Procurement, following consultation with the CFO and     
Chair of the Authority.  A subsequent Authority report to be submitted 
detailing the outcome of any re-financing, be agreed.

6. FPS Immediate detriment framework 

Members considered Report CFO/060/21 of the Chief Fire, concerning adopting 
the framework agreed by the Local Government Association (LGA) and Fire 
Brigade’s Union (FBU) for processing eligible Fire Pension Scheme(s) 
“Immediate Detriment” cases, prior to legislation being passed to remedy age 
discrimination following the McCloud / Sargeant ruling.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report.  

Members questioned the recommendation and asked if it should say that 
Members agree to adopt the memorandum rather than consider adopting it.  A 
response was given to Members stating that this was a valid point, the Director 
of Finance & Procurement wanted to leave the decision up to Members which is 
why it was worded that way.  There are two benefits to accepting the immediate 
detriment framework which are: 

 avoiding further legal action; and 
 there will be a need to correct the benefits it produces once legislation 

comes out in October 2023, but by using national framework there is a 
standard approach to doing that.

The downside is the cost.  

Members queried the £300,000 that is already in the pension reserve fund and 
asked is it correct in understanding that a further £300,000 is required.  
Members were advised that this maybe the case but it needs to be confirmed by 
the Home Office and that a report will be taken to Members which will establish 
this at Policy & Resources Committee on 16th December 2021.  

Members asked if the £300,000 was for every year and were advised it is an 
estimated total cost for the period up to 2023-24.  Members were informed that 
any further changes to this cost would be reported back to Members.  

Members decided to amend the recommendation so the wording states that the 
memorandum is agreed to be adopted.  

Members resolved that: 

the LGA and FBU Memorandum of Understanding and Immediate Detriment 
Framework for processing eligible Fire Pension Scheme (FPS) member 
applications for immediate access to their legacy pension benefits, be adopted.

7. CONTRACT AWARD FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE GLOVES 

Members considered Report CFO/059/21 of the Director of Finance & 
Procurement, concerning: 

1) the North West Fire and Rescue Procurement Group invited



tenders for the supply of firefighter leather fire gloves; and 
2) the potential value of orders over the life of the contract may exceed 

£250,000 the Authority is required to approve the award of the contract.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report.  

Members resolved that: 

the award of a framework agreement on behalf of North West Fire and Rescue 
Authorities with Bennetts Safetywear Limited for the supply of firefighter leather 
fire gloves, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 9 June 2022


